

No. 17-30692

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOURDES T. ARCHBOLD-GARRETT,
wife of/and; DAVID L. GARRETT,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

NEW ORLEANS CITY; METRO DURR GROUP,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Honorable Ivan L. R. Lemelle, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

REGEL L. BISSO, *Of Counsel*
Bisso & Miller, L.L.C.
3925 N. I-10 Service Road W.,
Suite 227
Metairie, Louisiana 70002
Telephone: (504) 830-3401
Facsimile: (504) 883-3157
E-mail: rbisso@bissomiller.com

J. DAVID BREEMER
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jbreemer@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

FACTS 6

 A. The Garretts and Their Property..... 6

 B. The City’s Unnoticed Proceedings
 and Cancellation of Liens..... 7

 C. The Demolition..... 8

 D. Federal Procedure 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THE GARRETTS’ PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS AND
 FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS, WHICH ARISE FROM THE
 COMPLETED, UNNOTICED, AND UNREASONABLE
 DESTRUCTION OF THEIR BUILDING,
 ARE RIPE WITHOUT STATE COURT LITIGATION 15

 A. Ripeness Principles 15

 1. General Rules 15

 2. The Limited *Williamson County* Framework..... 16

 B. The Garretts’ Procedural Due Process Claim
 Is Ripe Now, Without State Court Litigation..... 17

 1. Background Due Process Law 17

 2. State Exhaustion Rules Do Not Burden Distinct and
 Traditional Pre-Deprivation Due Process Claims 19

3. The Garretts’ Claim Cannot Be Treated as a Mere Adjunct of a Takings Claim Potentially Subject to Ripeness Rules	20
4. <i>Rosedale</i> and <i>John Corp.</i> Are Inapposite	25
C. The Fourth Amendment Seizure Claim Is Also Ripe Without Regard for Takings Litigation or for State Remedies Associated With Such Litigation.....	27
1. The <i>Abbott Labs.</i> Ripeness Test Does Not Apply to the Claim Here	28
2. The Garretts’ Claim Ripened When Their Building Was Seized and Destroyed.....	30
II. THE GARRETTS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIM IS RIPE WITHOUT EXHAUSTION OF STATE COMPENSATION REMEDIES FOR PRUDENTIAL REASONS	31
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Is a Discretionary, Prudential Rule.....	32
B. Important Fairness and Judicial Economy Factors Justify Immediate Review of the Garretts’ Takings Claim.....	34
1. The Takings Issues Are Fit for Review Now	35
2. Requiring State Procedures Will Not Crystalize Any Issue, but Instead Cause Unfairness and Hardship	36
3. Waiving State Litigation Serves Judicial Economy and Avoids Piecemeal Litigation	39
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16, 28-29
<i>Albe v. Louisiana Workers' Compensation Corp.</i> , 700 So. 2d 824 (La. 1997)	9
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	17
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 13, 19-21, 23-26
<i>Brown v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , No. 11-5339, 2012 WL 2861593 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2012)	30-31
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Caine v. Hardy</i> , 943 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1991)	18, 21
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	38
<i>Coniston Corp. v. Village of Hoffman Estates</i> , 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988)	22-23
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Freeman v. City of Dallas</i> , 242 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2001)	27-28, 30
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	18, 27
<i>G & H Development, L.L.C. v. Benton-Parish Metropolitan Planning Comm'n</i> , 641 Fed. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Hensley v. Gassman</i> , 693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)	15, 33, 35
<i>Hroch v. City of Omaha</i> , 4 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1993)	20

J & B Entertainment v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
720 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2010) 22

Kinnison v. City of San Antonio,
480 Fed. App’x 271 (5th Cir. 2012) 5, 14

Kolton v. Frerichs, 869 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017) 33

Kruse v. Village of Chagrin Falls, Ohio,
74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996) 37

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 21

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 36

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,
477 U.S. 340 (1986) 34

Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams, 462 U.S. 791 (1983) 18

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)..... 38

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961) 38

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 18

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 16

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) 35

Newman Marchive Partnership, Inc. v. City of Shreveport,
979 So. 2d 1262 (La. 2008) 10, 36

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 37

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001) 34, 36

Presley v. City of Charlottesville, 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 24, 31

*Quinn v. Board of County Comm’rs for Queen
Anne’s County, Md.*, 862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 33, 39

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 37

Rolf v. City of San Antonio, 77 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 32

Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City, 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011).....32-33

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 22

Samaad v. City of Dallas, 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991) 32

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco, Cal., 545 U.S. 323 (2005) 34, 39

Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head, 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) 14, 33

Severance v. Patterson, 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009) 5, 14, 28-29, 31

Shanko v. Lake County, 116 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 30

Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass’n v. City of Simi Valley, 882 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1989) 24

Soldal v. Cook County, Ill., 506 U.S. 56 (1992) 5, 24, 27, 30

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Eenvtl. Prot., 560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... 32

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) 17

Swann v. City of Dallas, 922 F. Supp. 1184 (N.D. Tex. 1996) 12-13

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994) 9

Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko, 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013) 5, 32-33, 39

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43 (1993) 14, 18, 20

Urban Developers LLC v. City of Jackson, Miss., 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 35

Walker v. City of Hutchinson, Kan., 352 U.S. 112 (1956)..... 19

Warner/Elektra/Atlantic Corp. v. County of DuPage, 991 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1993) 22

Weinberg v. Whatcom County, 241 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2001).....27

Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) 1, 4, 10, 16-17, 20

Winters v. Board of County Comm’rs, 4 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1993).....30

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 4, 13, 18-20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

City Code of Ordinances § 6-35.....9

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 10

Other Authorities

New Orleans owes more than \$34 million in legal judgments, has no plan for paying them, The Times-Picayune, Oct. 30, 2014, http://www.nola.com/politics/index.ssf/2014/10/new_orleans_owes_more_than_34.html 37

New Orleans still short on what it owes in court judgments, some dating back to 1990s, The Times-Picayune, Aug. 3, 2017, http://www.nola.com/politics/index.ssf/2017/08/judgments_city_council_mayor.html 37
